

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LINDA MIGLIORI, FRANCIS J. FOX,)	
RICHARD E. RICHARDS, KENNETH)	
RINGER, and SERGIO RIVAS,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 5:22-cv-00397-JFL
)	
and)	
)	
ZACHARY COHEN,)	
)	
Intervenor-Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
LEHIGH COUNTY BOARD OF)	
ELECTIONS,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
DAVID RITTER,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Stephen A. Loney, Jr. (No. 202535)
Marian K. Schneider (No. 50337)
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
P: 215-592-1513
sloney@aclupa.org
mschneider@aclupa.org

Witold Walczak (No. 62976)
Richard Ting (No. 200438)
Connor Hayes (No. 330447)
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
P: 412-681-7864
vwalczak@aclupa.org
rting@aclupa.org
chayes@aclupa.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2
 - A. Background 2
 - B. The Handwritten Date Requirement Advances No Government Interest 4
- III. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED 6
- IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7
- V. ARGUMENT 8
 - A. Legal Standard for Summary Judgment 8
 - B. Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Ballots for the Omission of a Meaningless Handwritten Date on Outer Return Envelopes Violates the Materiality Provision of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 9
 - 1. A voter’s handwritten date on the outer envelope “is not material in determining whether such individual is qualified under State law to vote.” 11
 - 2. The Materiality Provision applies to technical requirements imposed on mail-in ballot return envelopes 13
 - C. The Decision to Disenfranchise Plaintiffs Violates Voters’ Rights Under the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution 14
- VI. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases:**

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Boyle v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 139 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Florida State Conference of the N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Ford v. Tenn. Senate</i> , No. 06-2031-DV, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006).....	13
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 General Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	passim
<i>Lawrence v. City of Phila.</i> , 527 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021).....	10, 12, 14
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	10, 12, 14
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	6
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. N. Hudson Reg'l Fire & Rescue</i> , 665 F.3d 464 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Scheidemantle v. Slippery Rock Univ. State Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Sixth Dist. of Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp</i> , No. 1:21-CV-01284-JPB, 2021 WL 6495360 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2021).....	10

Tolan v. Cotton, 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....8
Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed, 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....11

Statutes:

25 P.S. § 3146.14
 25 P.S. § 3146.2b.....17
 25 P.S. § 3146.61, 4, 17, 18
 25 P.S. § 3150.114
 25 P.S. § 3150.12b.....17
 25 P.S. § 3150.161, 4, 17, 18
 25 Pa.C.S. § 1328.....17
 52 U.S.C. § 10101..... passim
 U.S. Constitution art. VI, cl. 22

Other Authorities:

DOJ Justice Manual § 8-2.271 (2018)13, 14
 Justin Levitt, *Resolving Election Error: The Dynamic Assessment of Materiality*, 54 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 83 (2012)10

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....8
